
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
June Gurry, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

 (1) 

 

 
 

 
 

Wednesday, 24 January 2024 
 
 

Meeting of the Council 
 
Dear Member 
 
I am pleased to invite you to attend a meeting of Torbay Council which will be held in The 
Burdette Room, Riviera International Conference Centre, Chestnut Avenue, Torquay, TQ2 
5LZ on Thursday, 1 February 2024 commencing at 5.30 pm 
 
The items to be discussed at this meeting are attached.   
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Anne-Marie Bond 
Chief Executive 
 
 
(All members are summoned to attend the meeting of the Council in accordance with the requirements of 
the Local Government Act 1972 and Standing Orders A5.) 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

 
 
 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

Meeting of the Council 
Agenda 

 
1.   Opening of meeting 

 
 

2.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

3.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 19) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 

Council held on 7 December 2023. 
 

4.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

5.   Communications  
 To receive any communications or announcements from the: 

 Civic Mayor including the presentation of the Long Service 
Awards;  

 Leader of the Council;  
 Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator; and 
 Chief Executive. 

 
6.   Members' questions (Pages 20 - 22) 
 To respond to the submitted questions asked under Standing Order 

A12. 
 

7.   Notice of Motion - 20 MPH Neighbourhoods (Pages 23 - 27) 
 To consider the submitted motion and associated report from the 

Director of Finance, notice of which has been given in accordance 



(3) 

with Standing Order A13 by the members indicated. 
 

8.   Amendment to the Resources and Waste Management Strategy 
2020-2023 

(Pages 28 - 34) 

 To consider the recommendation of the Cabinet on an amendment 
to the Resource and Waste Management Straegy. 
 

9.   Treasury Management Mid - Year Review 2023/24 (Pages 35 - 52) 
 To note the Treasury Management Mid – Year Review 2023/24 

 
10.   Civic Mayor Elect and Deputy Civic Mayor Elect 2024/25  
 In accordance with the Council’s Standing Orders (A9.1) to select, 

the Civic Mayor-Elect and Deputy Civic Mayor-Elect for the 
2024/2025 Municipal Year. 
 

11.   Composition and Constitution of the Cabinet and Record of 
Delegation of Executive Functions 

(Pages 53 - 55) 

 To receive details from the Leader of the Council of the composition 
and constitution of the Cabinet for the remainder of 2023/2024, 
together with the record of delegations of Executive functions (in 
accordance with Standing Order C2). 
 

 Live Streaming  
 To encourage more people to engage in our public meetings the 

Council is trialling live streaming our Council meetings on our 
YouTube channel in addition to recording the meetings and 
publishing the recording on our website.  To watch the meeting live 
please visit https://www.youtube.com/user/torbaycouncil. 
 

 

https://www.youtube.com/user/torbaycouncil


  
 

Minutes of the Council 
(Council decisions shown in bold text) 

 
7 December 2023 

 
-: Present :- 

 
The Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay (Councillor Spacagna) (In the Chair) 

Deputy Civic Mayor of Torbay (Councillor Stevens) 
 

Councillors Amil, Atiya-Alla, Billings, Brook, Bryant, Bye, Carter, Cowell, George Darling, 
Mandy Darling, Steve Darling, Douglas-Dunbar, Fellows, Fox, Harvey, Hutchings, Johns, 

Joyce, Law, Barbara Lewis, Chris Lewis, Long, Maddison, Nicolaou, Penny, Pentney, 
Strang, David Thomas, Jacqueline Thomas, Tolchard, Tranter, Twelves, Tyerman and 

Virdee 
 
 

 
48 Opening of meeting  

 
The meeting was opened with a prayer. 
 
Following the opening, Members observed a minute’s silence as a mark of respect in 
memory of former Councillor and Chairman of the Council, Michael Hytche, who had 
recently passed away on 2 December 2023. 
 

49 Apologies for absence  
 
The Chief Executive advised Councillor Atiya-Alla was due to arrive later in the 
meeting. 
 
(Note:  Councillor Atiya-Alla arrived during consideration of Minute 59.) 
 

50 Minutes  
 
The Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay proposed and Councillor Stevens seconded a 
motion, which was agreed (unanimously) by the Council as set out below: 
 

that the Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 20 September 
2023 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Worshipful the 
Mayor of Torbay. 

 
51 Declarations of interests  

 
Councillors Harvey and Nicolaou declared Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 applied to them. 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



Council Thursday, 7 December 2023 
 

 

52 Communications  
 
The Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay welcomed, Karen Thomson, Award Founder of 
Torbay & Devon Civic Awards for schools who gave a presentation to the Council on 
the Awards.  On behalf the Council, the Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay thanked Ms 
Thomson for running the Awards for year six pupils. 
 
The Leader of the Council updated members on the report on Oldway Mansion, 
which was considered by the Cabinet on 5 December 2023, and advised £54 million 
had been estimated to deliver the proposals.  Members heard that the project would 
be supported by funding from external partners and that the Cabinet had requested 
officers to investigate identifying £1 million to commence phase 1 of the project to 
ensure that Oldway Mansion was wind and watertight. 
 

53 Order of Business  
 
In accordance with Standing Order A2.2 in relation to Council meetings, the 
Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay varied the order of business as follows: 
 

Item 6 (Members’ Questions) to be considered at the end of the agenda; 
 
Items 7A to 7D (Notice of Motions) to be considered after Item 15 (Review of 
Political Balance); 
 
Item 9 (Community and Corporate Plan 2023-2043) to be considered after 
Item 17 (Appointment of Chairman/woman of the Standards Committee);  and 
 
Item 18 (Composition and Constitution of the Cabinet and Record of 
Delegation of Executive Functions) to be received/noted before Item 8 (Future 
Structure and Operation of TorVista Homes). 

 
54 Notice of Motion - 20 MPH Neighbourhoods  

 
Members received a motion in relation to £100,000 of one-off funding being identified 
to introduce 20 mph neighbourhoods (for schemes a
[...]
f the community and people theme. 

 
The motion was put the vote and declared lost. 
 

70 Members' questions  
 
Members received a paper detailing questions, notice of which had been given in 
accordance with Standing Order A12. The paper also contained the answers to the 
questions which had been prepared by Councillors Brook, Bye, Billings, Fellows, 
Fox, Chris Lewis, Maddison, David Thomas, Jackie Thomas, Tolchard, Tranter and 
Tyerman, and was circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Supplementary questions were put and answered by Councillors Billings, Bye, Chris 
Lewis, arising from their responses to the questions in respect of questions 3, 5, 6, 
16, 19, 27, 28, 34, 35 and 37.   
 
In respect of the supplementary question arising from question 17 and in Councillor 
Tyerman’s absence, Councillor David Thomas advised a written response would be 
provided. 
 
Councillor Billings advised he would provide written responses in respect of the 
supplementary questions arising from questions 20 and 36. 
 
 

The Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay 

Page 18



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 19



Meeting of the Council, Thursday, 1 February 2024  
 

Members’ Questions Under Standing Order A12 
 

A member may only submit three questions for consideration at each Council 
Meeting.  Each member will present their first question in turn, when all the first 
questions have been dealt with the second and third questions may be asked in turn.  
The time for member’s questions will be limited to a total of 30 minutes. 
 

First Round 
 
Question 1  
 
Councillor Mandy Darling to the Cabinet Member for Tourism, Culture & 
Events and Corporate Services (Councillor Jackie Thomas) 
 
The Rifles Regiment hold the Freedom of Torbay and for a number of years they 

have wanted to formally reaffirm their Freedom of the Borough by holding a parade. 

Torbay Council have been in discussion with the regiment regarding an appropriate 

commemorate tribute to them as part of Torb
[...]
Tourism, Culture & Events and 
Corporate Services (Councillor Jackie Thomas) 
 
Please could you explain why the Clifton with Maidenway Community Ward Fund 
from 2022 has still not been actioned especially as the neighbouring ward, Kings 
Ash, were able to submit their 2024 ward fund within 24 hours of a public 
announcement on the Foxhole Community Centre closing? 
 
Answer: to Question 5 provided by Councillor Jackie Thomas 
 
 
 

 

Third Round 
 

 
Question 6  
 
Councillor Maddison to the Cabinet Member for Housing and Finance 
(Councillor Tyerman) 
 

Page 21



What is the totality of the cost to the council of our response to homelessness and 
rough sleeping? This should include inter alia the cost of all services, associated 
staff costs (including on-costs) accommodation provision, health and associated 
monitoring, related town cleansing, liaison with police and agencies (including 
charities), communications and town centre staff related to homelessness and rough 
sleeping? 
 
Answer: to Question 6 provided by Councillor Tyerman 
 
 

 

Page 22



 

Council 
 

7 December 2023 
 

20 MPH Neighbourhoods 
 

There continue to be high levels of concerns over road safety which have been 
expressed to us by residents in many parts of Torbay about the excessive speed of 
traffic in residential areas particularly on arterial routes near or outside schools. 
 
We believe that this is putting the safety of pedestrians at risk, including parents with 
young children in prams and buggies, as well as for wheelchair users, the frail and 
elderly, and anybody attempting just to cross a road. 
 
We believe that some of the roads in greatest need of urgent action to control vehicle 
speeds include our older ex-Council estates and high density areas, which often 
have a predominance of terraced housing. 
 
The principle has already been agreed by the Council to introduce 20mph 
neighbourhoods especially in close proximity to our schools and in relation to areas 
which have a high concentration of accidents. At the 22 February 2023 Transport 
and Parking Working Party, it was stated that there was strong support from schools 
across Torbay suffering from speeding traffic impacting on their pupils for such 
20mph neighbourhoods. The following schemes were earmarked for action: 
 
Phase One 
Hayes School (Totnes Road & St Michael’s Road) (Hayes Road already has 
permanent 20mph zone) 
Cockington School (Avenue Road & Mill Lane areas) 
Sacred Heart School (Cecil Road area) 
Barton Academy (Barton Hill Road) 
Torquay Academy (Barton Road & Cricketfield Road areas) 
St Cuthbert Maine (Teignmouth Road & Westhill Road areas) (could include St 
Margaret’s and Homelands Schools) 
 
Phase Two  
Roselands Primary School (Roselands Drive area) 
White Rock Primary School (Davies Avenue/Gibson Road areas) 
Sherwell Valley Primary School (Upper Cockington Lane/Drake Avenue/Hawkins 
Avenue  
areas) 
Curledge Street Primary School (will be included within the proposed Fisher Street 
zone  
but consideration to expanding zone into Dartmouth Road area) 
Ilsham Primary School (Ilsham Road and Babbacombe Road areas) 
Eden Park Primary School (in quiet residential area, no 20 limit in place) 
St Margaret Clitherow School (in quiet residential area, no 20 limit in place) 
Chestnut Primary School (in quiet residential areas, no 20 limit in place 

 

 Notice of Motion 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



 
As at the 19 October 2023 we note with concern that the above schemes which have 
been earmarked for action are not being delivered at pace. One particular example 
where the need for reduced traffic speeds is overdue is Barton Hill Road, from the 
Barton shopping centre, to Hele roundabout, via Barton Academy, where there is an 
urgent need to reduce traffic speeds.  We are also aware that accidents continue to 
happen in the neighbourhood of St Cuthbert Mayne with a motorcycle accident 
where the motorcyclist was hospitalised in early October.  
 
In light of this and in the interests of community safety, therefore the Council is 
recommended: 
 
That the Director of Finance be instructed to identify £100,000 of one-off money to 
provide the capacity to take these schemes (as set out above) forward within the 
next 12 months.   
 
Proposer: Councillor Fox 
Seconder: Councillor Virdee 

Page 24



 

Meeting:  Council Date:  1 February 2024 

Wards affected:  All  

Report Title:  Director of Finance Report on Financial Implications of Notice of Motion regarding 

20 MPH Neighbourhoods  

When does the decision need to be implemented? N/A 

Director Contact Details:  Malcolm Coe, Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer, 

Malcolm.coe@torbay.gov.uk 

1. Context and Advice 

1.1 Council Standing Order A13.2(d) states: 

‘Motions which result in financial implications for the Council must include an outline of such 

implications together with advice from the Council’s Finance Officer (including an officer 

report where required). Where there is insufficient time to enable a robust assessment of 

the financial implications the Motion will stand deferred to a subsequent meeting.’ 

1.2 The Notice of Motion regarding 20 MPH Neighbourhoods was submitted and deferred by 

Council on 7 December 2023 in order for a robust assessment of the financial implications 

of the motion to be undertaken. 

1.3 In essence the motion asks for £100,000 one off money to be identified to provide the 

capacity to take the following schemes forward: 

Phase One 

Hayes School (Totnes Road & St Michael’s Road) (Hayes Road already has permanent 

20mph zone) 

Cockington School (Avenue Road & Mill Lane areas) 

Sacred Heart School (Cecil Road area) 

Barton Academy (Barton Hill Road) 

Torquay Academy (Barton Road & Cricketfield Road areas) 

St Cuthbert Maine (Teignmouth Road & Westhill Road areas) (could include St Margaret’s 

and Homelands Schools) 

 

 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 1



 

 

Phase Two  

Roselands Primary School (Roselands Drive area) 

White Rock Primary School (Davies Avenue/Gibson Road areas) 

Sherwell Valley Primary School (Upper Cockington Lane/Drake Avenue/Hawkins Avenue  

areas) 

Curledge Street Primary School (will be included within the proposed Fisher Street zone  

but consideration to expanding zone into Dartmouth Road area) 

Ilsham Primary School (Ilsham Road and Babbacombe Road areas) 

Eden Park Primary School (in quiet residential area, no 20 limit in place) 

St Margaret Clitherow School (in quiet residential area, no 20 limit in place) 

Chestnut Primary School (in quiet residential areas, no 20 limit in place 

 

Section 151 Officer advice 

1.4  The issue is not just about identifying new funding to enable this work, it is more about 

prioritising limited budgets, and corresponding spend, on transport investment / road safety 

improvements.  The Council already has an existing budget, and governance 

arrangements, (including Member representation), in place to determine a work programme 

for such investment being the Transport and Parking Working Party.   

1.5 A request for one-off money, to provide additional capacity, should be an issue considered 

by the existing governance route and within the context of overall road safety improvements 

rather than in isolation i.e the Transport and Parking Working Party should consider the 

prioritisation of the schemes within the existing budget and put forward recommendations to 

the Director of Pride in Place.  Should overall demand for such work exceed the budget 

available, then Members can propose an increase to the relevant budget as part of the 

2024/25 budget consultation process. 

1.6 As the Council’s Director of Finance, with statutory Section 151 responsibilities, I need 

assurance that public spending represents Value for Money hence, as such, it is my clear 

advice that the request made in this Notice of Motion, or for any future similar Notices, 

needs to be appropriately prioritised within the existing overall funding available. To use one 

off reserves for that which should be funded from base budgets sets a concerning 

precedent as to the use of reserves, which I cannot recommend to Members.  

1.7 The review of Council reserves has now been completed which gives Members 

transparency of the reserves held, whilst highlighting the governance for their appropriate 

use and drawdown. The Council’s Reserve Policy is contained within the 2024/25 draft 

budget papers which were published in January 2024.  
Page 26



 

 

 

1.8  It is essential that commitments for significant spend requires a proper assessment as to 

whether the funding optimises outcomes for Torbay and its residents compared with 

investment in alternative projects / schemes – hence the need for consideration through an 

established structured governance and prioritisation process.  

1.9 Should Full Council not accept my advice that the Transport and Parking Working Party 

consider the prioritisation of this work, for recommendation through to the Director of Pride 

in Place, then I would advise that rather than using reserves Members consider whether an 

additional revenue allocation should be made within the budget setting for 2024/25.  

 

Page 27



 

 

Record of Decisions 
 

Resource and Waste Management Strategy 
 

Decision Taker 
 
Cabinet on 21 November 2023. 
 
Decision 
 
That the Council be recommended to: 
 

1. Amend the sixth paragraph under Action 2 of the Resource and Waste Management 
Strategy to read: 

 
“Whilst we will maintain fortnightly residual waste collections, Wwe will develop 
operational waste collection policies.  This will , include ing a robust side waste policy 
with associated reporting by collection crews, which will help to target support to the 
correct households.  Controls over residual waste delivered to the Household Waste 
Recycling Centre will also be implemented.” 
 

2. Extend the timeframe for the strategy t
[...]
.billings@torbay.gov.uk  

Director/Divisional Director Contact Details:  Alan Denby, Director of Pride in Place, 

alan.denby@torbay.gov.uk 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 The Resource and Waste Management Strategy 2020 – 2023 was approved by Council in 

February 2021.   Amendments were agreed to the Strategy in August 2022 to remove 

reference to undertake a trail of a reduction in the frequency of residual waste collections.    

1.2 The members of the Cabinet expressed a wish to make a further amendment to the 

Strategy to include a positive statement that fortnightly residual waste collections would 

continue. 

1.3 As part of the Policy Framework, amendments to the Resource and Waste Management 

Strategy need to be subject to consultation and to this end the Chief Executive made a 

decision on it 5 October 2023 to launch that consultation. 

1.4 The current Resource and Waste Management Strategy is available at:  

www.torbay.gov.uk/waste-management-strategy  

2. Reason for Proposal and its benefits 

2.1 The proposals in this report help us to deliver our ambition by ensuring that there is a 

sustained focus on increasing recycling rates across Torbay.   

2.2 The reason for the decision is to provide clarity within the Council’s Policy Framework about 

the future plans for the collection of residual waste. 

3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

That the Council be recommended to: 

 

 

Page 30

Agenda Item 8
Appendix 1

mailto:adam.billings@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/waste-management-strategy


 

 

a. Amend the sixth paragraph under Action 2 of the , with the Resource and Waste 

Management Strategy to read: 

“Whilst we will maintain fortnightly residual waste collections, wWe will develop operational 

waste collection policies.  This will , includeing a robust side waste policy with associated 

reporting by collection crews, which will help to target support to the correct households.  

Controls over residual waste delivered to the Household Waste Recycling Centre will also 

be implemented.” 

b. Extend the timeframe for the Strategy to 2025 so that work can continue against the Actions 

within the Strategy. 

Supporting Information 

Introduction  

1.1 The Resource and Waste Management Strategy 2020 – 2023 was approved by Council in 

February 2021.   Amendments were agreed to the Strategy in August 2022 to remove 

reference to undertake a trail of a reduction in the frequency of residual waste collections.   

The current strategy is available at:  www.torbay.gov.uk/waste-management-strategy  

1.2 The members of the Cabinet expressed a wish to make a further amendment to the 

Strategy to include a positive statement that fortnightly residual waste collections would 

continue. 

1.3 As part of the Policy Framework, amendments to the Resource and Waste Management 

Strategy need to be subject to consultation and to this end the Chief Executive made a 

decision on it 5 October 2023 to launch that consultation. 

1.4 Consultation of the proposed change to the Strategy took place between 10 October and 21 

November 2023.  This report includes the feedback from the consultation up to 17 

November 2023 and any further feedback received up to the closing date will be reported to 

the Cabinet at its meeting. 

2. Options under consideration 

2.1 The alternative option would be to make no changes to the Resource and Waste 

Management Strategy.  However, it is felt that the amendment in relation to the frequency 

of collection of residual waste provides clarity of the Council’s future plans in this regard. 

3. Financial Opportunities and Implications 

3.1 The Council and SWISCo will continue to encourage an increase in recycling and therefore 

a reduction in residual waste.  Recovering more materials for recycling reduces the cost of 
Page 31

http://www.torbay.gov.uk/waste-management-strategy


 

 

disposing of residual waste, and gives a double benefit because in most cases 
[...]
e Report on 20MPH Neighbourhoods Notice of Motion

	8 Amendment to the Resources and Waste Management Strategy 2020-2023
	Amendment to the Resources and Waste Management Strategy 2020-2023

	9 Treasury Management Mid - Year Review 2023/24
	TM Mid Year Review 2324 Appendix 1
	TM Mid Year 2324 - Appendix 2 [Exempt]

	11 Composition and Constitution of the Cabinet and Record of Delegation of Executive Functions



Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Council 
(Council decisions shown in bold text) 

 
1 February 2024 

 
-: Present :- 

 
The Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay (Councillor Spacagna) (In the Chair) 

Deputy Civic Mayor of Torbay (Councillor Stevens) 
 

Councillors Amil, Atiya-Alla, Billings, Brook, Bryant, Bye, Carter, Cowell, George Darling, 
Mandy Darling, Steve Darling, Douglas-Dunbar, Fellows, Fox, Harvey, Hutchings, Johns, 

Joyce, Law, Chris Lewis, Long, Maddison, Nicolaou, Penny, Pentney, Strang, 
David Thomas, Jacqueline Thomas, Tolchard, Tranter, Twelves, Tyerman and Virdee 

 
 

 
71 Opening of meeting  

 
The meeting was opened with a prayer. 
 
Following the opening, Members observed a minute’s silence as a mark of respect in 
memory of Pete Addis, a former councillor, and Jack Jennings, a Torquay resident 
and thought to be the last surviving veteran of the infamous Burma Railway, both of 
whom had recently passed away. 
 

72 Apologies for absence  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Barbara Lewis. 
 

73 Minutes  
 
The Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay proposed and Councillor Stevens seconded a 
motion, which was agreed (unanimously) by the Council as set out below: 
 

that the Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 7 December 2023 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Worshipful the 
Mayor of Torbay. 

 
74 Declarations of interests  

 
No interests were declared. 
 

75 Communications  
 
The Leader of the Council referred to the Levelling Up Minister’s (Jacob Young) visit 
to Torbay on 25 January 2024, when he announced the publication of proposals for 



Council Thursday, 1 February 2024 
 

 

a devolution deal for Devon and Torbay.  It was noted that the proposals included 
the transfer of a range of Government powers to enable decisions to be made locally 
by a new combined county local authority.  It was noted the proposals would be 
launched for consultation and it was anticipated Devon County Council and Torbay 
Council (at an Extraordinary Meeting of the Council on 30 April 2024) would then 
determine the response for submission to the Secretary of State. 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator: 
 

a) thanked the Cabinet and senior officers for their time and input on the 
Priorities and Resources Review Panel’s review of the Cabinet’s draft budget 
proposals.  The Overview and Scrutiny Board was due to finalise it’s 
recommendations on the proposals on 7 February 2024; 
 

b) advised that the Overview and Scrutiny Board on 10 January 2024 had 
triggered a report into the felling of palm trees in Torbay following receipt of a 
councillor call for action and the report was expected in March 2024;  and  
 

c) highlighted the excellent work undertaken by the Children’s and Young 
People’s Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board on their spotlight review of 
Children and Adolescent Mental Health Services. 

 
76 Order of Business  

 

In accordance with Standing Order A2.2 in relation to Council meetings, the 
Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay varied the order of business to enable agenda Item 
6 (Members’ questions) to be considered at end of the meeting. 

 
77 Notice of Motion - 20 MPH Neighbourhoods  

 
Further to the Council meeting held on 7 December 2023 (Minute 54/12/23 refers), 
members received a Notice of Motion in relation to £100,000 of one-off funding being 
identified to introduce 20 mph neighbourhoods (for schemes as listed in the Notice of 
Motion), along with the Director of Finance’s report on the financial implications of 
the motion. 
 
Councillor Fox proposed an amended motion as set out below: 
 

There continue to be high levels of concerns over road safety which have 
been expressed to us by residents in many parts of Torbay about the 
excessive speed of traffic in residential areas particularly on arterial routes 
near or outside schools. 
 
We believe that this is putting the safety of pedestrians at risk, including 
parents with young children in prams and buggies, as well as for wheelchair 
users, the frail and elderly, and anybody attempting just to cross a road. 
 



Council Thursday, 1 February 2024 
 

 

We believe that some of the roads in greatest need of urgent action to control 
vehicle speeds include our older ex-Council estates and high density areas, 
which often have a predominance of terraced housing. 
 
The principle has already been agreed by the Council to introduce 20mph 
neighbourhoods especially in close proximity to our schools and in relation to 
areas which have a high concentration of accidents.  At the 22 February 2023 
Transport and Parking Working Party, it was stated that there was strong 
support from schools across Torbay suffering from speeding traffic impacting 
on their pupils for such 20 mph neighbourhoods.  The following schemes were 
earmarked for action: 

 
Phase One 

Hayes School (Totnes Road & St Michael’s Road) (Hayes Road 
already has permanent 20mph zone) 
Cockington School (Avenue Road & Mill Lane areas) 
Sacred Heart School (Cecil Road area) 
Barton Academy (Barton Hill Road) 
Torquay Academy (Barton Road & Cricketfield Road areas) 
St Cuthbert Maine (Teignmouth Road & Westhill Road areas) (could 
include St Margaret’s and Homelands Schools) 

 
Phase Two  

Roselands Primary School (Roselands Drive area) 
White Rock Primary School (Davies Avenue/Gibson Road areas) 
Sherwell Valley Primary School (Upper Cockington Lane/Drake 
Avenue/Hawkins Avenue areas) 
Curledge Street Primary School (will be included within the proposed 
Fisher Street zone but consideration to expanding zone into Dartmouth 
Road area) 
Ilsham Primary School (Ilsham Road and Babbacombe Road areas) 
Eden Park Primary School (in quiet residential area, no 20 limit in 
place) 
St Margaret Clitherow School (in quiet residential area, no 20 limit in 
place) 
Chestnut Primary School (in quiet residential areas, no 20 limit in place 

 
As at the 19 October 2023 we note with concern that the above schemes 
which have been earmarked for action are not being delivered at pace.  One 
particular example where the need for reduced traffic speeds is overdue is 
Barton Hill Road, from the Barton shopping centre, to Hele roundabout, via 
Barton Academy, where there is an urgent need to reduce traffic speeds.  We 
are also aware that accidents continue to happen in the neighbourhood of St 
Cuthbert Mayne with a motorcycle accident where the motorcyclist was 
hospitalised in early October.  

 
In light of this and in the interests of community safety, therefore the Cabinet 
Council is recommended: 
 



Council Thursday, 1 February 2024 
 

 

That as part of the Cabinet’s final budget proposals, consideration be given to 
allocating £100,000 to £150,000, from the additional Government monies, to 
expedite the delivery of 20 mph zones for neighbourhoods in close proximity 
to schools within Torbay. 
That the Director of Finance be instructed to identify £100,000 of one-off 
money to provide the capacity to take these schemes (as set out above) 
forward within the next 12 months.   

 
At the invitation of the Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay, Councillor Virdee accepted 
the amendment to the original Notice of Motion.  In accordance with Standing Order 
A13.3(a), the Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay then reported that the motion stood 
referred to the Cabinet meeting on 13 February 2024. 
 

78 Amendment to the Resources and Waste Management Strategy 2020-2023  
 
The Council considered the recommendations of the Cabinet on amendments to the 
Resources and Waste Management Strategy to include a positive statement that 
fortnightly residual waste collections would continue and to extend the timeframe of 
the Strategy to 2025. 
 
Councillor Billings proposed and Councillor Tyerman seconded a motion, which was 
agreed (unanimously) by the Council as set out below: 

 
That the Council be recommended to: 
 

1. Amend the sixth paragraph under Action 2 of the Resource and 
Waste Management Strategy to read: 

 
“Whilst we will maintain fortnightly residual waste collections, 
Wwe will develop operational waste collection policies.  This will , 
include ing a robust side waste policy with associated reporting 
by collection crews, which will help to target support to the 
correct households.  Controls over residual waste delivered to the 
Household Waste Recycling Centre will also be implemented.” 
 

2. Extend the timeframe for the strategy to 2025 so that work can 
continue against the Actions within the Strategy. 

 
79 Treasury Management Mid - Year Review 2023/24  

 
Members noted the submitted report in respect of the Treasury Management Outturn 
for 2023/2024. 
 

80 Civic Mayor Elect and Deputy Civic Mayor Elect 2024/25  
 
In accordance with the Council’s Standing Orders A9.1, the Council considered 
selecting the Civic Mayor-Elect and Deputy Civic Mayor-Elect for the next Municipal 
Year 2024/25. 
  



Council Thursday, 1 February 2024 
 

 

Councillor Mandy Darling proposed and Councillor David Thomas seconded a 
motion, which was agreed (unanimously) by the Council as set out below: 
 

1. that Councillor Long be selected as Civic Mayor (Elect) for the 
2024/2025 municipal year; 

  
2. that Councillor Harvey be selected as Deputy Civic Mayor (Elect) for 

the 2024/2025 municipal year;  and 
 
3. that Councillor Stevens be thanked for her work as Deputy Civic 

Mayor for 2023/24 and in recognition of this, Councillor Stevens be 
selected as Civic Mayor (Elect) for the 2025/26 municipal year. 

 
81 Composition and Constitution of the Cabinet and Record of Delegation of 

Executive Functions  
 
Members noted the submitted report which provided details of changes made by the 
Leader of the Council to the Cabinet. 
 

82 Members' questions  
 
Members received a paper detailing questions, notice of which had been given in 
accordance with Standing Order A13.  The paper also contained the answers to the 
questions which had been prepared by Councillors Billings, Chris Lewis, Jackie 
Thomas and Tyerman, and was circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Supplementary questions were put and answered by Councillors Billings, Chris 
Lewis and Tyerman, arising from their responses to the questions in respect of 
questions 2, 3, 4 and 6. 
 
 

The Worshipful the Mayor of Torbay 


